Prior to the adoption of MFRS 141, Agriculture : Bearer Plants (Amendments to MFRS 116 and
MFRS 141), produce growing on bearer plants were not recognized and livestock were stated at
cost. Following the adoption, these biological assets are measured at fair value less cost to sell.
Changes in fair value less costs to sell are recognized in profit or loss.

b) Adoption of MFRS 15

With the adoption of MFRS 15, revenue are recognized by reference to each distinct performance
obligation in the contract with customer, Transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation
on the basis of the relative standalone selling prices of each distinct good or services promised in the
contract. Depending on the substance of the contract, revenue are recognized when the performance
obligation is satisfied, which may be at a point in time or over time.

10

c) Reconciliation

i) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at beginning of the preceding financial year 1 October 2017

 Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MRFS 1

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 85,034 - (33,968) - 51,066
Biological assets - - 87,299 - 87,299
Trade and other

receivables

180,885

-

-

(1,649)

179,236

Capital and Reserves

Revaluation reserve 110,661 (110,661) - - -
Retained earnings 149,126 110,661 48,204 (1,499) 306,492
Non-Controlling

interest

140,891

-

5,127

(150)

145,868

As at preceding financial year end 30 September 2018

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MRFS 1

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 92,266 - (31,070) - 61,196
Biological assets - - 73,649 - 73,649
Trade and other

receivables

210,914

-

-

 (1,581)

209,333

Capital and Reserves

Revaluation reserve 107,457 (107,375) - - 82
Retained earnings 178,766 107,375 34,373 (1,459) 319,055
Non-Controlling

interest

142,570

-

8,206

(122)

150,654

ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Preceding year corresponding quarter 3 months ended 30 June 2018

 Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 430,677 - (482) 430,195
Other gains and losses (760) 1,683 - 923

Profit attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 4,898 3,268 (483) 7,683
   Non-controlling interests (284) (1,585) 1 (1,868)

(FORWARD)

11

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

c) Reconciliation (Cont’d)

ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Cont’d)

Preceding year corresponding quarter 9 months ended 30 June 2018

 Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 1,284,538 - (35) 1,284,503
Other gains and losses (2,515) (1,799) - (4,314)

Profit attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 28,877 (2,380) (121) 26,376
   Non-controlling interests 4,109 581 86 4,776

Preceding year corresponding period 12 months ended 30 September 2018

 Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 1,750,368 - 68 1,750,436
Other gains and losses (2,345) (10,752) - (13,097)

Profit attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 29,731 (13,831) 40 15,940
   Non-controlling interests 714 3,079 28 3,821

iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Preceding year corresponding quarter 9 months ended 30 June 2018

 Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit before taxation 42,741 (1,799) (35) 40,907
Adjustment for non-cash

items

40,219

1,799

-

42,018
Movement in working

capital:

Decrease in inventories (1,565) 1,989 - 424
Increase in biological

assets

-

(1,989)

-

(1,989)
Increase in trade and

other receivables

(10,507)

-

35

(10,472)

(FORWARD)

12

iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Cont’d)

Preceding year corresponding period 12 months ended 30 September 2018

 Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit before taxation 85,034 (10,752) 68 74,350
Adjustment for non-cash

items

17,518

10,752

-

28,270
Movement in working

capital:

Increase in inventories (7,421) 2,898 - (4,523)
Increase in biological

assets

-

(2,898)

(2,898)
Increase in trade and

other receivables

(30,603)

-

(68)

(30,671)

d) Standards and IC Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The new and revised standard and IC Interpretations which were in issue but not yet effective and not
earlier adopted by the Group are as listed below:

Amendments to MFRS 3  Definition of a Business (Amendments to MFRS 3) (b)
Amendments to MFRS 10

and MFRS128
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture (d)

Amendments to MFRS 101 Definition of Material (b)